## ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE AGREEMENT

AGREEMENT NO.: <u>1130</u>	Date:	4/30/2021
Maintenance Authority: <u>Jonesboro</u>	Job No:	101062
DISTRICT No: 10 COUNTY: CRAIGHEAD	Street Name of primary lo	ocal corridor:
Route No(s). : <u>18</u> Section: <u>4</u>		

## WHEREAS.

authority for the control of the locations and types of all traffic control devices on State Highways has been delegated to the State Highway Commission by Section 109(d), Title 23, U.S. Code, and Ann. 27-52-104, 105, and 106; and

## WHEREAS.

the State Highway Commission has officially adopted a Manual and Specifications for a uniform system of traffic control devices, and the Minute Order 2001-141 of July 11, 2001 has implemented these statues to the operation of traffic control devices by local governments;

## NOW THEREFORE.

in accordance with these authorizations, the following agreement is made between the agency herein designated as Maintenance Authority and the Arkansas Department of Transportation:

1) The Maintenance Authority hereby agrees to provide electrical power to the controller (s) for the traffic control device(s) and to maintain the traffic control device(s) being installed by the Arkansas Department Of Transportation at the intersection(s) listed below at no cost to the Department.

Description:

Install a traffic signal at the intersection of Highway 18 and Quality Way.

2) No modifications to the traffic control device installation or changes in the controller phase data and operations of the traffic control device will be made without approval from the Department.

 The Maintenance Authority will save the Department harmless from any and all damage claims that may arise during the period that the traffic control devices are being maintained by the Maintenance Authority.

Maintenance Authority: Jonesboro BY		ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION	
Title:	Mayor	Title:	Trinity D. Smith Engineer of Roadway Design
DATE		DATE	05-03-2021